

21-1233

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,
Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE
REPORTING, THE MEDIA LAW RESOURCE CENTER, AND THE
MUCKROCK FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

Dated: August 27, 2021

Mason A. Kortz
Cyberlaw Clinic, Harvard Law School
Wasserstein Hall, Suite WCC 5018
1585 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-2845
mkortz@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for *amici curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. The data and structural information stored in ICE’s relational databases are records under FOIA.7

 A. Relational databases contain structured data that is optimized for retrieval in multiple different arrangements.7

 B. Structured data created and retained by an agency is a record subject to FOIA.10

 C. The district court erred in holding that the information ACLU seeks does not exist in ICE’s databases.....12

 II. Querying structured data from ICE’s relational databases does not entail creating a new record.....14

 A. The “new records” doctrine does not apply to databases searches that merely restructure or reorganize records without the application of human judgment or analysis.....15

 B. The district court erred in holding that substituting unique identifiers for A-Numbers would entail creation of new records.18

 III. This Court should rule that querying data from a database does not require creation of a new record so long as the query does not require significant judgment or analysis.21

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Arizona Dep’t of Child Safety</i> , 240 Ariz. 142 (Ct. App. 2016).....	15
<i>Am. Immigr. Laws. Ass’n v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. United States Dep’t of Just.</i> , 982 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Ctr. for Pub. Integrity v. United States Dep’t of Com.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2019).....	14
<i>Disabled Officer’s Ass’n v. Rumsfeld</i> , 428 F. Supp. 454 (D.D.C. 1977).....	18
<i>DiViaio v. Kelley</i> , 571 F.2d 538 (10th Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	16, 17, 19, 23
<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980).....	12, 18
<i>Hudgins v. I.R.S.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1985).....	17
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	10, 17
<i>Long v. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2015).....	14
<i>Long v. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t</i> , No. 1:17-CV-01097-APM, 2018 WL 4680278 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)	21, 23
<i>Long v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2006).....	9

<i>National Security Counselors v. C.I.A.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Negley v. F.B.I.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2009).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	15, 16
<i>People for the Am. Way Found. v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006).....	11, 14, 16
<i>Prop. of the People, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-01202-CJN, 2021 WL 1209280 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2021)	22
<i>Schladetsch v. U.S. Dept of H.U.D.</i> , No. 1:99-CV-00175-ESH, 2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000)	15, 16
<i>Tereshchuk v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 441 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>Thompson Pub. Grp., Inc. v. Health Care Fin. Admin.</i> , No. 1:92-CV-02431-LFO, 1994 WL 116141 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 1994).....	8
<i>Yeager v. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 678 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	11, 24
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996).....	5
S. Rep. No. 104-272 (1996).....	17
Docket Materials	
Ex. A to Decl. of Susan Long, ECF No. 116-2, <i>Long v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , No. 5:17-CV-00506-BKS-TWD (N.D.N.Y. June 25, 2021)	6, 9, 13
Other Authorities	
Daniel Simmons-Ritchie, <i>Still Failing the Frail: The Data and Records Behind Our Reporting and Our Database</i> , PennLive (Oct. 14, 2018)	6

Department of Homeland Security, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment for the Enforcement Integrated Database</i> (Jan. 14, 2010).....	9
<i>Description of the Database Normalization Basics</i> , Microsoft Docs	9
<i>Get The Data: Explore Data on All Police Shootings From the Nation’s 50 Largest Local Police Departments</i> , VICE News (Dec. 10, 2017).....	6
<i>HASHBYTES (Transact-SQL)</i> , Microsoft Docs.....	20
Office of Information Policy, <i>Defining a “Record” under the FOIA</i> , U.S. Department of Justice (July 23, 2021),.....	20
Robert Benincasa, <i>Search The Thousands Of Disaster Buyouts FEMA Didn't Want You To See</i> , NPR (Mar. 5, 2019)	6
<i>SQL Joins</i> , W3Schools.....	20
<i>STANDARD_HASH</i> , Oracle Help Center	20
